Risk Review

Risk #: 21-27345

RISK #: 21-2/345						
Review Title:	Airline Operating and Use Agreement with Sun Country Airlines for the operation of scheduled					
	commercial air service at the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport.					
Granicus#:	21-1847A	PID #:		Amount:		
Point of Contact:	Tom Jewsbury	Dept:	Airport	Type of Review:	Other	
Dates/Term:	History		18-331D			
Partners/Vendors:	Sun Country, Inc.		•			
If PE to PE, §768.28?		Name of JPA:				
Additional Insured?			•			
Required Coverages	Add'l Language /	Exclusions	Limits	Justification		
WC/EL			1M Person 1M Disease	Included in Ag	reement	
			1M Disease limit			
CGL			1M Occurrence 2M Aggregate	Included in Agreement		
AL			1M Per Accident	Included in Ag	reement	
UMB			1M Occurrence 1M Aggregate	Included in Ag	reement	
Pollution			1M Per Occurrence 1M Aggregate	Included in Ag	reement	
Other	Airline Liability Personal Injury		750M Per Occ / Agg 25M Per Occ / Agg	Excess of Underlying Policy Limit		
Choose an item.						
Choose an item.						

Comments: 9/10/21 Approval of the Airline Operating and Use Agreement (Agreement) with Sun Country Airlines (Sun Country) for operation of scheduled air service at the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport (PIE). The new five-year Agreement for Fiscal Years (FY) 2022 through 2026 will provide PIE revenues of approximately \$652,971.00. Sun Country will be providing year-round service between PIE and Minneapolis-St. Paul, MN beginning November 25, 2021 using a Boeing 737-800 with a seating capacity of 186 seats. Sun Country Airlines is an American ultra-low-cost passenger and cargo airline, and the eleventh largest in the U.S. by passengers carried. Based at Minneapolis-Saint Paul International Airport with headquarters on airport property, Sun Country operates 86 passenger routes between destinations in the United States, Mexico, Central America, and the Caribbean. Reviewed Operating and Use Agreement. Attached prior review under Insurance Requirements are already contained in the Operating and Use Agreement. Insurance Certificate is currently tracked in CTrax and has been provided and meet Airline Liability and Personal Injury requirements above.

Please note: The Insurance & Contractual Risk Division reviews requests to assess risk, assign insurance requirements and provide compliance reviews for insurance certificates. However, this review does not imply approval for any event, purchase, service or project. It is the requestor's responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals.

Risk Review

Notes: Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Sun Country will continue operating scheduled air service at PIE, commencing November 25, 2021 through September 30, 2026. It is further agreed that Sun Country shall have one additional, one-year renewal option to extend the Agreement, subject to the sole discretion and consent of the County.

Reviewer:	Valerie Edmons	Date 9/13/2021
Manager:	Rick Kahler	Date 9/14/2021

Please note: The Insurance & Contractual Risk Division reviews requests to assess risk, assign insurance requirements and provide compliance reviews for insurance certificates. However, this review does not imply approval for any event, purchase, service or project. It is the requestor's responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals.